

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC, on behalf of its
patients, physicians, and staff, d/b/a HOPE
MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1;
JOHN DOE 2;

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OPERATION
RESCUE AND NATIONAL HISPANIC
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-
PETITIONER**

Mathew D. Staver
(Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 671-1776
court@lc.org

Catherine W. Short
Allison K. Aranda
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org
akaranda@lldf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE RECORD EVIDENCE BEFORE THE LOUISIANA LEGISLATURE ESTABLISHED THAT ACT 620 WOULD PROTECT WOMEN’S HEALTH BY ENSURING PHYSICIAN COMPETENCE AND PROMOTING CONTINUITY OF CARE.....6

II. OPERATION RESCUE’S NUMEROUS INVESTIGATIONS REVEAL THAT, DESPITE AMPLE DOCUMENTATION OF WRONGDOING, PUBLIC OFFICIALS OFTEN FAIL TO ENFORCE HEALTH AND SAFETY LAWS AGAINST ABORTION PROVIDERS, AND LAWS SUCH AS ACT 620 ARE NECESSARY

TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND
SAFETY OF WOMEN SEEKING
ABORTIONS.....9

A. Operation Rescue’s
Investigations Reveal that the
Lack of Admitting-Privileges
Requirements Often Results in
Harm to Women Seeking
Abortions.....10

1. Bernard Smith’s History
of Hospitalizing Women
Seeking Abortions.....10

2. James Scott Pendergraft’s
Malpractice Judgment for
Substandard
Abortion Practices.....12

3. Donald Clyde Willis’
Record-Setting
Hospitalization Practice.....13

4. Louisiana Abortion
Practitioners’ Records Do
Not Fare Any Better.....15

B. Act 620's Admitting-Privilege Requirements Are Necessary to Protect Against the Types of Harm Uncovered and Documented in Operation Rescue's Investigations, and Are a Proper Means of Furthering Louisiana's Interest in Protecting Women's Health and Safety.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Empls., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L.R. Co. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S.. 808 (1992)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	18

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....*passim*

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....9

Other Authorities

Cheryl Sullenger, *Abortionist Denied Hospital Privileges in WI After His IL Abortion Biz Shut Down*, Illinois Review (June 24, 2014), available at <https://illinoisreview.typepad.com/illinoisreview/2014/06/abortionist-denied-hospital-privileges-in-wi-after-his-il-abortion-business-shut-down.html> (last visited Dec. 30, 2019).....11,12

Cheryl Sullenger, *Abortionist Who Attempted Suicide Botches Laminaria Inspection; Woman Rushed To Hospital*, Operation Rescue (Jan. 25, 2018), available at <https://www.operationrescue.org/archives/abortionist-who-attempted-suicide-botches-laminaria-insertion-woman-rushed-to-hospital/> (last visited Dec. 30, 2019).....14, 15

Human Defense Initiative, <i>Notorious Late-Term Abortionist Loses Medical License</i> (Dec. 28, 2018), available at https://humandefense.com/notorious-late-term-abortionist-loses-medical-license/ (last visited Dec. 30, 2019).....	12, 13
In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII (Misc, No. 0009901-2008) available at http://operationrescue.org/pdfs/GrandJuryWomensMedical.pdf	3
Operation Rescue, <i>Medical Emergency Hospitalizes Woman From Abortion Clinic with Ties to Gosnell</i> (Mar. 22, 2019), available at https://www.operationrescue.org/archives/medical-emergency-hospitalizes-woman-from-abortion-clinic-with-ties-to-gosnell/ (last visited Dec. 30, 2019).....	20
Operation Rescue, <i>Notorious Rockford Abortion Mill Closed By State</i> (October 3, 2011), available at http://www.operationrescue.org/archives/notorious-rockford-abortion-mill-closed-by-state/ (last visited Dec. 30, 2019).....	11
Operation Rescue, <i>Not The Only House of Horrors: Troubled Baton Rouge Abortion Mill Has Disturbing Ties To Gosnell</i> , (Jan. 25, 2011), available at https://www.operationrescue.org/archives/not	

-the-only-house-of-horrors-troubled-baton-
rouge-abortion-mill-has-disturbing-ties-to-
gosnell/ (last visited Dec. 30, 2019).....15
